
 

 
Addenbrooke House   Ironmasters Way    Telford   TF3 4NT 

 

Continued… 

CABINET 

 

Date Thursday, 8 October 2020 Time 10.00 am 

Venue Remote Meeting 

 

Enquiries Regarding this Agenda 

Democratic Services Stacey Worthington 01952 384382 

Media Enquiries Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

Lead Officer David Sidaway, Chief Executive 01952 380130 

 
Cabinet Members: Councillor S Davies Leader 
 Councillor R A Overton Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Enforcement, Community Safety and 
Customer Services 

 Councillor A J Burford Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care 

 Councillor E M Callear Cabinet Member for Leisure, Libraries and 
Culture 

 Councillor L D Carter Cabinet Member for Neighbourhood, 
Commercial Services and Regeneration 

 Councillor R C Evans Cabinet Member for Council Finance and 
Governance 

 Councillor C Healy Cabinet Member for Visitor Economy, 
Historic & Natural Environment and 
Climate Change 

 Councillor S A W Reynolds Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People, Education and Lifelong Learning 

 Councillor P Watling Cabinet Member for Cooperative 
Communities, Engagement and 
Partnerships 

 Councillor D Wright Cabinet Member for Economy, Housing, 
Transport and Infrastructure 

   
Invitees: Councillor A J Eade Conservative 

 Councillor W L Tomlinson Liberal Democrats 

 

AGENDA 
Page 

   
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

  

   
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

   3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  3 - 8 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

  
   
 

4.   Leader's Announcements 
 

  

Key  
 

5.   Council Plan 
 

Cllr S Davies To Follow 

   
 

6.   Reducing Single Use Plastics in Telford 
& Wrekin 
 

Cllr C Healy 9 – 28 

   
 

7.   Referred Council Motion 
To consider the following motion referred 
from the meeting of Full Council on 16 July 
2020:- 
‘This Council resolves for all political groups 
to join together to develop a community 
“Think Green Think Local” strategy for the 
Borough’ 

Cllr C Healy 
Cllr D Wright 

 

      
Key  
 

8.   Procurement Update 
 

Cllr R C Evans 29 - 36 

  

 
FILMING, RECORDING & PHOTOGRAPHY 
The Council supports the principle of transparency and encourages filming, recording and taking 
photographs at its meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social 
networking websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) and micro-blogging to communicate with 
people about what is happening, as it happens. 
There is no requirement to notify the Council in advance, but it should be noted that the Chairman 
of the meeting will have absolute discretion to terminate or suspend any of these activities if, in 
their opinion, continuing to do so would prejudice proceedings at the meeting. Full details of the 
Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings can be accessed via the 
following link: 
http://www.telford.gov.uk/info/20243/council_meetings/365/filming_photography_recording_and_u
se_of_social_networking_at_meetings 

Page 2

http://www.telford.gov.uk/info/20243/council_meetings/365/filming_photography_recording_and_use_of_social_networking_at_meetings
http://www.telford.gov.uk/info/20243/council_meetings/365/filming_photography_recording_and_use_of_social_networking_at_meetings


 

 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday, 24 September 
2020 at 10.00 am in Remote Meeting 

 
PUBLISHED ON WEDNESDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
(DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: MONDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2020) 

 
 
Present: Councillors S Davies (Chair), R A Overton (Vice-Chair), A J Burford, 
E M Callear, L D Carter, R C Evans, C Healy, S A W Reynolds, P Watling and 
D Wright.  
 
Also Present: Cllr A J Eade (Conservative Group Leader) and Cllr 
W L Tomlinson (Liberal Democrats / Independent Group Leader) 
 
CAB-16 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
CAB-17 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2020 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 

 
CAB-18 Leader's Announcements 
 

The Leader thanked the community for working with the Council to help to 
keep the number of cases of COVID-19 down as cases numbers rose 
across the region and nation. It was noted that case numbers in the 
Borough were lower than the national average. The lease at the test centre 
in Ironbridge had been extended with Deloitte. The second site within the 
Borough would be announced shortly. The Council had done its utmost to 
support the national effort against COVID-19. 

 
CAB-19 Issues & Options Consultation (review of Telford & Wrekin 

Local Plan) 
 

Key Decision identified as Issues & Options Consultation (Review of 
Telford & Wrekin Local Plan) in the Notice of Key Decisions published on 
13 August 2020. 
 
The Cabinet Member for the Economy, Housing, Transport & Infrastructure 
presented the report of the Director: Housing, Employment & 
Infrastructure. 
 
The Council was required to review its Local Plan regularly. That review 
had to plan for the Borough’s future development needs, which needed to 
address current social and economic challenges and planning for the next 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

phase of growth of the Borough. The review of the Telford & Wrekin Local 
Plan (TWLP) was central to ensuring that growth continued to be delivered 
in a sustainable and measured way that benefited the environment, 
communities and the economy of the Borough. 
 
This review of the Local Plan provided the Council with a means of 
proactively addressing the economic challenges it faced, providing 
opportunities to support a swifter economic recovery and develop stronger, 
more resilient communities. It was also a key means to support the 
delivery of the Council’s commitment to address Climate Change. 
 
Cabinet Members discussed the importance of local democracy in the 
planning process in light of the Government’s proposed changes to the 
planning system. The proposals were welcomed by Cabinet Members and 
noted that proactivity and public engagement would be key. In response to 
a question from the Conservative Group Leader, the Leader restated the 
Council’s commitment to investment in environmental projects, noting the 
Administration’s previous investments.  

 
RESOLVED – 

(a) that the content of the report and the appendices be noted 
 

(b) That delegated authority be granted to the Director Housing, 
Employment & Infrastructure (and any other officer authorised in 
writing by this postholder)  to exercise all the Council’s powers 
(besides those which are non-executive powers) under the 
relevant provisions of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004 and of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 
(England) Regulations 2012 and all other enabling legislation, 
relating to preparation, publication, consultation and processing, 
to progress the delivery of the Local Plan Review.  
 
(c) That delegated authority be granted to the Director: Housing 
Employment & Infrastructure, Housing and Communities (and any 
other officer authorised in writing by this postholder) to exercise 
the Council’s powers relating to its duty to cooperate in relation to 
the planning of sustainable development as set out in Section 33A 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and any other 
associated legislation and guidance.  
 
(d) That delegated authority be granted to the Director: Housing 
Employment & Infrastructure, Housing and Communities (and any 
other officer authorised in writing by this postholder)  to enter into 
formal arrangements with any person or body referred to or 
prescribed in accordance with Section 33A Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and any other associated 
legislation and guidance and authorise the Lead Cabinet Member 
for Economy, Housing, Transport and Infrastructure also to sign 
and confirm the Council’s agreement to those formal 
arrangements if required. 

Page 4



 

 

 
CAB-20 LGA Recovery & Renewal Panel 
 

Non-Key Decision 

 
The Leader presented the report of the Chief Executive. 
 
In July 2020, the Council participated in the Local Government 
Association’s (LGA) Response & Recovery Peer Review, with the purpose 
of this Panel to explore the Council’s response to the pandemic and 
understand how it was planning for and driving recovery with the objective 
of identifying best practice to share with other authorities and to offer 
challenge to the Authorities approach. 
 
The LGA produced a brief report which, although there was no overall 
grade or assessment, was positive and highlighted the strength of the 
Council’s response; it stated “there has been impressive delivery by the 
council, both independently and with and through others, and it is making a 
difference.” The LGA also highlighted successes in the Council’s 
communications, leadership, and partnership work.  
 
Members of the Cabinet welcomed the report and the very positive 
feedback from the Council’s peers in the LGA. Cabinet Members were 
keen to express their gratitude to the Council’s officers, partners, and 
volunteers for the hard work they had undertaken during the pandemic. 
Members discussed the need for greater support from the Government as 
the pandemic entered a second wave.   
 
RESOLVED – that the LGA Response & Recovery Panel report that 
highlighted the strength of the Council’s response to the pandemic 
and its ambition to drive and support recovery be endorsed. 

 
CAB-21 Learning Disabilities Day Opportunities Recovery Model 
 

Members received the presentation of the Director: Adult Social Care. 
 
Prior to lockdown, the Council had begun a process of engagement to 
shape the future of its services and to assess different ways to help those 
with learning disabilities gain greater independence, which had been 
followed by a formal consultation on the Learning Disabilities Strategy over 
the summer of 2020. Wider engagement on the future of support for those 
with learning disabilities would be relaunched on 30 September 2020 with 
details available on the Council’s website.  
 
During the COVID-19 lockdown, services had changed dramatically, with 
all day services suspended in March 2020. Regular contact with 
individuals had been maintained throughout the period using remote 
methods, while those most in need had received direct care. There had 
been a period of adaptation for staff and service users in the move to 
online support, meeting, activities and activity pack distribution.  

Page 5



 

 

 
Some individuals had thrived under the new arrangements as they had 
found new opportunities within their communities although for others it had 
been more difficult. The Council was keen to be able to offer day centre 
opportunities again, to provide for those users for whom remote contact 
had been difficult and to provide respite for carers. It was important for the 
Council to look at individuals and their needs and not to act with a 
standard response.  
 
Cabinet Members again offered their gratitude to frontline staff in the 
Borough.  

 
CAB-22 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

It was recommended that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting for the remaining item of business on the grounds that it may 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

RESOLVED – that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the remaining item of business on the grounds that it may involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
Whilst Cabinet awaited confirmation that the live stream had been 
terminated a five-minute adjournment was recommended.  
 
RESOLVED – that the meeting be adjourned for five minutes. 

 
CAB-23 West Stand - AFC Telford UTD 
 

The Leader presented the report of the Director: Prosperity & Investment. 
The report outlined the circumstances around the surrender of a Lease by 
the current tenant of the West Stand and the proposal to grant a new lease 
of both the West Stand and the Stadium to AFC Telford Utd.  
 
Members welcomed the report, which simplified the arrangements around 
the stadium.  
 
 
RESOLVED -  

(a) That the decisions taken as part of the Strong Leader Decision  
as detailed  in Appendix 1 to this report (which is exempt from 
publication under paragraph 3, part 1, schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972) be endorsed. 
 

(b) That the decision in relation to the surrender of the two 
separate leasehold interests held in the Stadium and West 
Stand be endorsed. 

Page 6



 

 

 
(c) That the decision to grant a new lease of the Stadium 

(including the West Stand) to AFC Telford Utd on terms as set 
out in para 4.9 of attached report be endorsed. 

 
The meeting ended at 11.00 am 
 
Signed for the purposes of the Decision Notices 

 
Anthea Lowe 
Associate Director: Policy & Governance 
Date:  Wednesday, 30 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 
Signed  

 
Date: 

 
Thursday, 8 October 2020 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

TELFORD & WREKIN COUNCIL 

 

CABINET: 8th October 2020 

 

REDUCING SINGLE-USE PLASTIC IN TELFORD & WREKIN UPDATE REPORT  

 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR: COMMUNITIES, CUSTOMER & COMMERCIAL SERVICES 

 

LEAD CABINET MEMBER:  COUNCILLOR CAROLYN HEALY, CABINET MEMBER 
FOR VISITOR ECONOMY, HISTORIC & NATURAL ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE 
CHANGE  
 

 

 

PART A) – SUMMARY REPORT 

 

 

1 SUMMARY OF MAIN PROPOSALS 

 

1.1 This report provides an update on progress made to date in fulfilling the Council’s                                                                                                         
commitment to phase out single-use plastics by 2023.  The last Plastic Free Telford 
Wrekin (PFTW) update was presented to Cabinet on 12 September 2019. 

 
1.2 The Council has made a commitment to:  

 Remove single-use plastics from the Council’s operations and activities, 

replacing them with sustainable alternatives by 2023; 

 Continue to support national plastic free campaigns such as Refill; 

 Develop an action plan that sets out how the Council will reduce its own use 

of single-use plastic, and how the Council will encourage and promote plastic 

free initiatives borough wide; 

 Establish a community group to help achieve our aspiration for the borough 

to become a certified Plastic Free Community;  

 Report back to Council with a report on progress. 

 
1.3 The report sets out progress and achievements to date, including national      

recognition received by our Catering and Cleaning teams who received the 
Association for Public Service Excellence (APSE) Green Innovation Award in 
January 2020.  Section 4.2.3 of this report sets out further detail of the improvements 
made by Catering, Cleaning and a range of other services across the Council.   

 
1.4 Progress has also been made towards achieving plastic free status for the Borough.  

A Telford & Wrekin Plastic Free Community Taskforce has been set up with 
representatives from schools, universities, businesses, community groups, 
employers and Town & Parish Councils. In January 2020, Hollinswood Primary 
School and Nursery, a member of the Taskforce, was the first school in Telford & 
Wrekin and Shropshire to achieve Plastic Free School status.  To encourage more 
schools to get involved in reducing single-use plastic, we are working in partnership 
with the British Ironwork Centre, who created the Knife Angel that came to Telford 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

in March 2019, on an innovative new project to create an educational Schools’ 
Ocean Trail of thirty fish sculptures that will be decorated to highlight the impact that 
single-use plastics and climate change are having on the environment.   

 
1.5 Moving forward, it is proposed to incorporate the planned future actions to address 

the issue of single-use plastics set out in Appendix 1 of this report into the Council’s 
wider Climate Change Becoming Carbon Neutral Action Plan due to the direct link 
between the production of plastics and climate change.  Progress against these 
actions will next be reported in February 2022. 

 

 
2  RECOMMENDATIONS  

2.1 That Cabinet notes progress to date with removing single-use plastics from the 
Council’s operations and activities and replacing them with sustainable alternatives 
as identified in Appendix 1 and approves the proposed new actions focussing on 
the leadership and engagement with the Community to work towards Telford and 
Wrekin’s Plastic Free Borough status. 

 
2.2 That Cabinet approves the reporting of Single-use Plastics in Telford & Wrekin as 

part of the Climate Change Becoming Carbon Neutral Action Plan which will be 
reported to Cabinet in February 2022. 

 
 
3  SUMMARY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 

COMMUNITY 
IMPACT 

Do these proposals contribute to specific Co-Operative 
Council priority objective(s)? 
 

Yes This initiative will contribute to the following 
community priorities: 

 Our environment is protected and the 
Council and has a leading role in addressing 
the Climate Emergency. 

Will the proposals impact on specific groups of people? 
 

No  

 

TARGET 
COMPLETION/ 
DELIVERY DATE 

 
April 2023. 

FINANCIAL/ 
VALUE FOR 
MONEY IMPACT 

Yes The financial implications arising from the action 
plan at Appendix 1 of this report are mainly in the 
form of officer time which will be met from within 
existing resources. Costs incurred for marketing 
materials in relation to communication campaigns 
will be met from existing budgets or the capacity 
funding previously allocated, of which there is 
£14.6k remaining. The Greener Living Fair Event 
will be funded from the events budget should it go 
ahead in 2021. 
MLB 10.09.20   

Page 10



3 
 

LEGAL ISSUES Yes  There are no legal issues arising out of this report. 
 
PM 21.08.20 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
IMPACT 

Yes The a
[...]
Use Plastic Free Council 
 
4.2.1  The commitment to removing single-use plastics from the Council’s operations and 

activities and replacing them with sustainable alternatives by 2023 encompasses a 
range of activities and products.  It requires participation by a wide number of teams 
and services to ensure it is achieved. A cross Council group of officers continues to 
meet and includes representation from: 

 

 Catering 

 Cleaning  

 Communications 

 Community Support 

 Facilities Management 

 ICT  

 Neighbourhood Services : Waste & Recycling 

 Procurement  

4.2.2  The Council officers group will continue to engage with the Environment Scrutiny 
Committee and welcomes their continued involvement in the Plastic Free and 
Climate Change Agenda within the Borough. 

 
4.2.3 In addition to the progress reported in September 2019, work on this agenda over 

the last year has delivered further change in our internal activities and beyond. The 
Council has continued to reduce and remove single-use plastics from its operations 
and activities, as set out in Appendix 1.  Achievements include: 

   
 The Association for Public Service Excellence National Innovation (Facilities 

Management) Green Innovation Award was received in January 2020 by our 

Catering and Cleaning Teams.  Both teams have been doing much to reduce 

their environmental impact including: 

o Catering Team:  ‘Bronze Food for Life Award’ – a food standards award 

which also includes supporting a sustainable approach to serving school 

meals.  

o Initiatives undertaken include returning recyclable packaging back to 

suppliers and the use of fully compostable plant-based disposables. 

o Reduced the use of Clingfilm, plastic pots and other single-use plastics in 

our school kitchens.   

o Introduced a large pergal milk machine into Café Go which has reduced 

the use of single-use plastic by 20 bottles per week. 

Page 13



6 
 

o Purchased 300 re-useable coffee cups for use in Café Go
[...]
020 this was due to be 
much stricter and clearly 
messaged to all.  
Since the outbreak of 
Covid-19 all Council run 
community events have 
been cancelled.    
However, at all future 
TWC organised events 
it is a priority to ensure 
people can recycle and 
reduce their waste.   
  
 

P
age 22



15 
 

Environmental impact to be 
included in the summary 
impact assessment section 
of Cabinet reports to 
ensure that consideration 
is given to climate change 
and the impact of single-
use plastics. 
 

SMT - Commercial 
Services / Business 
Development & 
Employment  

December 
2020 

Ongoing review of 
reports and 
information 
provided related to 
environmental 
impact. 
 

In progress Work has been delayed 
due to the Covid-19 
response but is now 
being revisited. 

Encourage staff to bring 
reusable water bottles into 
the office via internal 
communications. 
 

Corporate Comms -
Communications 
Officer 

December  
2020 

Reduction in plastic 
bottle disposal 

New  

Car tyres are a major 
source of ocean 
microplastics – promote via 
internal communications 
how Fleet Services and 
staff can help to reduce 
vehicle tyre plastic 
pollution. 
 

Corporate Comms -
Communications 
Officer 

December 
2020 

Number of views New  

Review the use of products 
purchased that contribute 
to microplastic pollution 
within Council service 
areas to eliminate the 
purchase of the products. 
 
 
 
 
 

PFTW Project Lead & 
Procurement 
Commissioning Team 
Leader 
 

December 
2021 

Review batch 
analysis 

New  

P
age 23



16 
 

Review single-use plastic 
used in our Care sector: 
first aid / medical 
equipment, disposable 
aprons, vinyl/latex gloves 
are not widely recyclable – 
research and replace with 
sustainable alternatives 
where possible. 
 

PFTW / Service 
Delivery Manager – 
My Options 

February 2022 Review batch 
analysis 

New/on hold Due to the Covid-19 
increase in PPE 
requirements in the care 
sector the review is on 
hold. 
 
We will research
[...]
S 

 
PART A) – SUMMARY REPORT 
 
1. SUMMARY OF MAIN PROPOSALS 

 
A regular report for Members to consider the update of the Council’s Procurement Intentions 
Document and update them on the latest information regarding effective procurement and contract 
management  
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 

2.1 Cabinet to note the procurement  updates in this report  

2.2 Cabinet to note the Procurement Intentions Document (Appendix A) and where indicated, 

approve delegation to the appropriate officers (as per the Contract Procedure Rules) to 

progress new procurements through the tender process to contract award 

 
3. SUMMARY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 

COMMUNITY IMPACT Do these proposals contribute to specific Co-Operative Council priority 
objective(s)? 

Yes Best value procurement in line with the  Contract 
Procedure Rules promote engagement of local suppliers 
and stakeholders  

Will the proposals impact on specific groups of people? 

No  

TARGET 
COMPLETION/DELIVERY 
DATE 
 

The Procurement Intentions Document is a live document regularly 
updated by SDMs throughout the year with updates to Cabinet every 4 
to 6 months dependent upon activity.  

FINANCIAL/VALUE FOR 
MONEY IMPACT 

Yes  The award of contracts should be within the approved 
budgetary framework and in accordance with the 
financial strategy. Local government continues to face an 
uncertain financial future. Delivering savings through 
effective procurement is therefore an important feature of 
the budget strategy with over £12.5m delivered to date.   
Active contract management also ensures continued 
value for money is achieved through the life of contracts.  
Improving social outcomes through the procurement 
process could also lead to reduced demand on services 
and potentially lower costs to the Council and other 
public service organisations within the area. 
TAS 8.9.2020 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



   

V1. 08102020 

 

LEGAL ISSUES Yes  The procurement intentions document, Appendix A, is 
both transparent for all businesses to be able to see and 
prepare for forthcoming procurements that the Council 
will be undertaking but also is a transparent process to 
evidence appropriate delegations to officers. The 
delegations sought in this report are for officers to be 
able to commence and complete the procurement 
activity detailed in Appendix A and for contracts to be 
executed, depending upon their value, either under seal 
or under hand.  
All contracts must comply with relevant EU requirements 
as well as provisions contained within the Council's 
Contract Procedure Rules and advice will be provided by 
the Procurement Team and/or Legal Services, if 
appropriate.  
AC 07/09/2020 
 

OTHER IMPACTS, RISKS 
& OPPORTUNITIES 

Yes   
The Procurement Intentions Document is published 
externally. This helps the Council’s supply chain prepare 
for up and coming tender opportunities. 

IMPACT ON SPECIFIC 
WARDS 

No  

 
 
PART B) – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
4. INFORMATION 

 

4.1 Over the past 7 months, Council Officers have maximised the contract management and 

procurement opportunities available through the Procurement Policy Notice 02/201 and 

more recently, 04/20 to provide supplier relief during COVID. This has helped businesses 

both locally and nationally continue to work during the pandemic and ensured we were 

able to sustain a market to support the Council’s core services. 

  

4.2 The PPNs encouraged councils to consider the various steps that could be taken to 

support its supply chain that would also lead to business sustainability. We offered our 

supply chain: 

 accelerated invoice payment 

 increased frequency of invoicing 

 some payment in advance or on order (not receipt) 

 change to delivery locations, frequency and timing of delivery 

 extension of time for contract performance 

 revised milestones or delivery dates 

 additional payments 

PPN 02/20 gave the opportunity to extend contracts where they were due to expire to 
re
[...]

intention to procure segmentation data and enter in to new contract.  Expecting to 
procure on G Cloud.

Nov-20 Helen Potter

Policy & Governance
Case Management 
System - Iken - Legal

minor £8,684 p/a
SharonTipping/Anthea 
Lowe

Annual software maintenance for Iken contract Oct-20 Sharon Tipping

Neighbourhood & 
Enforcement Services

Transport Review Minor £50,000 Matt Powell Intention to procure specialist trasnport support to review our services Oct-20 Matt Powell

Neighbourhood & 
Enforcement Services

Compliant Coring Minor £40,000 Adam Brookes
Contract to provide a programme of coring of utility work to check for compliance. This 
will protect the highway asset and reduce future maintenance costs. This will also 
generate income in the Street Works team.

Oct-20 Adam Brookes

Policy & Governance
Apprenticeship 
Framework 

Minor £90,000 Anthea Lowe To develop a framework to deliver apprentice standards Apr-21 Sharon Carrington

Prosperity and 
Investment

masterplanning support Minor £500,000 Masterplanning support for various Land Deal and TWC sites. Apr-21 Dawn Toy 

Prosperity and 
Investment

Building repair works 
PIP

minor £50,000 James Dunn
Tender by BIT through DPS for cost to undertake repair works prior to letting/ selling 6 
Tontine Hill

Nov-20 D Tomlinson

Prosperity and 
Investment

Security Services fro 
Southwater

Major £500k Tender for Security Services to oversee the Southwater area Apr-21 Marc Jones 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Reducing Single Use Plastics in Telford & Wrekin
	8 Procurement Update
	Appendix A Procurement Intentions Document Oct 2020




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CABINET 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday, 8 October 2020 at 

10.00 am in Remote Meeting 
 

PUBLISHED ON WEDNESDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2020 
 

(DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: MONDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2020) 
 

 
Present: Councillors S Davies (Chair), R A Overton (Vice-Chair), A J Burford, 
E M Callear, L D Carter, R C Evans, C Healy, S A W Reynolds, P Watling and 
D Wright.  
 
Also Present:  Cllr W L Tomlinson (Liberal Democrats / Independent 
Group Leader) and Cllr N A Dugmore (Conservative Group Leader) 
 
CAB-24 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
CAB-25 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2020 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
CAB-26 Leader's Announcements 
 
The Leader noted that rates of COVID-19 infections had significantly 
increased in the Borough over the last few weeks, although the Borough was 
still below the national and regional averages. The Leader advised that the 
implementation of a new traffic light system for local interventions had been 
delayed by Government and he urged the government to work with all Local 
Authorities. The Leader thanked residents for playing their part in keeping the 
infection rates in the Borough lower than the national average. 
 

The Leader welcomed the new Leader of the Conservative Group, Cllr Nigel 
Dugmore, to Cabinet. 
 
CAB-27 Council Plan 
 
The Leader presented the report which outlined the Council’s commitment to 
‘Protect, Care & Invest to Create a Better Borough’. As part of its election 
manifesto, the administration had identified a number of commitments, of 
which over 90% had so far been delivered including: 
 

 Investment of £80m per year to protect the most vulnerable adults and 
children, which included the achievement of Outstanding OFSTED 
judgments for safeguarding children services and the Shared Lives 
service. 



 

 

 Investment of £50m in roads and footpaths 

 Work to address health inequalities. 
 
It was noted that a cross cutting theme was to continue to support businesses 
and the community recover from the COVID-19 pandemic. 
 
Cabinet Members commended the plan, noting the significant impact the 
pandemic had had on the economy and community. Members welcomed the 
partnership working that had taken place and the investment that had 
occurred. 
 
The Leader of the Conservative Group noted the achievements but stated 
there needed to be a focus on where the plan was going rather than where it 
had been. The Leader of the Liberal Democrat / Independent Group 
welcomed the plan. 
 
RESOLVED that the new Council Plan ‘Protect, Care & Invest to Create a 
Better Borough 2020 and onwards’ be approved.  
 
CAB-28 Reducing Single Use Plastics in Telford & Wrekin 
 
The Cabinet Member for Visitor Economy, Historic & Natural Environment and 
Climate Change presented the report which provided an update on the 
progress that had been made towards fulfilling the Council’s commitment to 
phase out single use plastics by 2023. Many of the actions from the plan had 
been completed, however, some had been delayed due to the COVID-19 
pandemic.  
 

The report highlighted the achievements that had been made. There had been 
an increase in litter related to PPE during the pandemic and other single use 
plastics, such as those used in restaurants, had increased, however, when the 
time was right, the progress that had been made previously could be brought 
back. 
  
Cabinet Members welcomed the report and stated that work with partners, 
including schools and parish and town councils, was vital to reduce plastic use 
across the Borough as a whole.  
 
The Leader of the Liberal Democrat / Independent Group asked for 
clarification if all waste in the Borough was sent to be incinerated rather than 
to landfill and recycling was dealt with in the UK, which was confirmed to be 
the case. The Leader of the Conservative Group stated that he was fully 
supportive of the strategy. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The progress to date with removing single-use plastics from the 
Council’s operations and activities and replacing them with 
sustainable alternatives as identified in Appendix 1 of the report 
be noted and the new actions focussing on the leadership and 



 

 

engagement with the Community to work towards Telford and 
Wrekin’s Plastic Free Borough Status be approved; 
 

b) The reporting of single-use plastics in Telford & Wrekin as part of 
the Climate Change Becoming Carbon Neutral Action Plan which 
will be reported to Cabinet in February 2022 be approved. 

 
CAB-29 Referred Council Motion 
 
The Leader invited Cllr T J Nelson, as proposer of a motion that had been 
referred from the Full Council Meeting on 16 July 2020 to speak on that 
motion. The motion had been referred to Cabinet as it was a policy issue.  
 

Cllr Nelson stated that the COVID-19 pandemic shutdown had shown many 
people a new way of living and that many had rediscovered their own locality. 
There had been green benefits, emissions had plummeted and there had 
been an increase in homeworking. He stated that the new normal should be 
for the Borough to be more self-contained, and for residents to live more 
sustainable, green lives. 
 
Cllr Nelson stated that existing policy did not have a wide enough scope, for 
example, the transport policy should make use of the private, fossil fuel car 
redundant. Cllr Nelson urged Cabinet to widen the ambition. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Visitor Economy, Historic & Natural Environment and 
Climate Change agreed that, as well as helping residents to stay safe, many 
of the measures introduced during the pandemic had had a positive green 
impact. 
 
Boards had been set up with partners to take the Borough into a post-COVID 
world, these boards were looking at issues such as sustainable transport, 
investment in local high streets and enhancing green spaces. The carbon 
neutral plan was Council focused as it was a Council plan, however, a 
partnership group had been established to develop a plan for the Borough as 
a whole. 
 
The Cabinet Member stated that she did not feel a separate policy was 
needed as the Council was already engaged in similar work under existing 
policies.  
 
RESOLVED that the motion not be approved.   
 
 
CAB-30 Procurement Update 
 
The Cabinet Member for Council Finance and Governance presented the 
procurement update report. The report highlighted the work of officers in 
relation to the Procurement Policy Notice and supplier relief throughout the 
COVID pandemic. The Cabinet Member expressed her thanks to the 
procurement team for their work with the health and safety team to ensure the 



 

 

procurement of the right PPE for staff and those who the Council supports in 
the Borough throughout the pandemic. The Council was now working to find 
local suppliers of PPE to reduce the environmental impact. 
 

In response to a question from the Leader of the Conservative Group, the 
Cabinet Member advised that electric vehicles would be considered in any 
future procurment. The Leader of the Liberal Democrat/ Independent Group 
expressed his thanks to the procurement team. 
 
The Leader noted that the Council had secured a large amount of PPE and, 
without this, other local partners would have run out of PPE.  
 
RESOLVED that: 

a) The procurement updates in this report be noted 
 

b) The Procurement Intentions Document (Attached as Appendix A 
to the report) be noted and where indicated, delegation to the 
appropriate officers (as per the Contract Procedure Rules) to 
progress new procurements through the tender process to 
contract award be approved.  

 
The meeting ended at 10.55 am 
 
Signed for the purposes of the Decision Notices 

 
Anthea Lowe 
Associate Director: Policy & Governance 
Date:  Wednesday, 14 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 
Signed  

 
Date: 

 
Thursday, 5 November 2020 


